Agenda Item is over 50 pages; may be Agenda Item #: PH — B

viewed in the Minutes Department

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: January 24, 2012 { } Consent { }Regular
{ } Workshop {X} Public Hearing
Department:
Submitted By: Engineering & Public Works
Submitted For: Engineering Services Division

EXECUTIVE BRIEF
Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to:

A) Adopt a Resolution confirming the special assessment of $87.82 per foot for 1% Street,
2™ Street, 3™ Street, Sunbeam Avenue and Wallis Road Paving and Drainage (Project),
Project No. 2005135;

B) Approve a Contract with Intercounty Engineering, Inc. (Contractor), the lowest,
responsive, responsible bidder, in the amount of $690,074 for the Project; and

C) Approve a Budget Transfer in the amount of $740,695 in the Municipal Services Taxing
Unit Improvement Fund from Reserves to the Project. .

SUMMARY: Adoption of this Resolution will allow Palm Beach County to assess 50% of the
Project costs to the property owners at $87.82 per abutting foot for the Project. When this
Project originated and again re-petitioned, the petitions indicated 50% participation by the
residents. Assessments will be payable in 10 equal annual installments. Approval of the
construction contract will authorize the Contractor to construct the Project, for a total of
approximately 4810 lineal feet (0.91 miles), on 1% Street, 2™ Street, 3" Street and Sunbeam
Avenue between Southern Boulevard (SR-80) and Wallis Road, and Wallis Road from the
existing pavement east of Jog Road, east to 1° Street. This work will include new pavement,
driveway reconstruction, and a storm water management system. The Contractor is a Broward
County business. The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for the Project is 15%. The SBE
participation committed for the Project by the Contractor is 15% overall. -

District 6 (MRE)

Background and Policy Issues: The Project is located in Section 34, Township 43 South,
Range 42 East. The bids were received by the Board of County Commissioners on October 18,
2011. In accordance with the Palm Beach County Municipal Services Taxing Unit (MSTU)
Ordinance 94-11, as amended by Ordinance 95-53, 2008-063, and the recently approved MSTU
Ordinance governing street improvement projects, this office advertised the Project for a Public
Hearing on Sunday, November 27, 2011 and December 4, 2011. A Public Information meeting
was held at Vista Center on December 14, 2011 at 6:00 P.M. to explain the Project, its costs,
and to answer questions from property owners and residents of 1% Street, 2™ Street, 3" Street,
Sunbeam Avenue and Wallis Road.

Attachments:

1. Location Sketch 4. Contract Pages C-1 and C-2 7. Budget Transfer

2. Resolution with Exhibit | & Il 5. SBE Compliance Review 8. Budget Availability
3. Contracts (2) 6. Bid Tabulation 9. Agreement with WUD

Recommended by: CM M / 2/ .9)/ { }

Division Director Date
Approved By: A ) JJA ]
d County Engineer " Date
1

NAENG_SER\2005135-1st_2nd_3rd_SunbeamMSTUAIS-PH doc




Il. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Capital Expenditures $824.074 -0- -0- -0- -0-
Operating Costs -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
External Revenues -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
Program Income (County) -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
NET FISCAL IMPACT $824.074 -0- -0- -0- -0-
# ADDITIONAL FTE

POSITIONS (Cumulative)

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No X

Budget Account No:

Fund 3511 Dept 365 Unit S202 Object 6551 $740,695.00
Fund 4011 Dept 721 Unit W007 Object 6543 $ 83,379.00

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:
Unincorporated Improvement Fund

Reserves

Wallis Rd, Sunbeam Ave, 1°° thru 3rd Sts

Capital Improvement Fund

Utility Line Relocations-County Road Projects

Construction Contract Award 690,074.00
Contingency 70,000.00
Testing Lab 5,000.00
Staff Charges - Roadway Production 500.00
- Engineering Services 2,800.00

- Construction Coordination 55,000.00

- Traffic 700.00

Fiscal Impact 824,074.00

NOTE: MSTU Funding is 50% of estimated total project costs or $502,137.68
of the paving and drainage which will be repaid by special assessment upon
the benefited parcels of land to be paid over a ten year period in equal
annual installments of principle and interest.

-

C. Departmental Fiscal Review:

lll. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMBFi and/or Congract Dev. and Control fomments:

101 . jr —inJ)a.

QFMB ()\\\ v \ w{ .‘;. Wontrmwontr

/=1~
B. Approved as to Form

},and Lo This Contract complies with our
contract review requirements.
ﬂ? /// / / 7/} 2.

\Assistant County Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

2
FACOMMON\WP\AGENDAPAGE2\AGNPGTW02012\12-00059.DOC




ATTACHMENT 1

2005135
1* STREET, 2™ STREET, 3™ STREET, SUNBEAN AVENUE & WALLIS ROAD
PAVING & DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
* LOCATION SKETCH

bbile

ISiEl

11

PROJECT LOCATION

*
o
&

' %
“2 5 -
n ) E
s

BAy LUBBGU
o5t

Joseph St Joseph R;

"

— M € State Ra g9 g
eSO s @ Southem Bivd




RESOLUTION NO. R-2012-

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
CONFIRMING THE SPECIAL ASSESSMENT FOR 15" STREET,
2N° STREET, 3R° STREET, SUNBEAM AVENUE AND WALLIS
ROAD, SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 43 SOUTH, RANGE 42
EAST, PAVING AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT,
PURSUANT TO A PUBLIC HEARING HELD THEREON.
WHEREAS, 1% Street, 2" Street, 3™ Street, Sunbeam Avenue and Wallis Road is a
Municipal Services Taxing Unit (MSTU) project; and
WHEREAS, the cost of this MSTU Project is $1,004,275.35 of which the property
owners will pay $87.82 per abutting foot and the MSTU Program will contribute $87.82 per
abutting foot; and
WHEREAS, a special assessment process was initiated for the 1% Street, 2" Street, 3™
Street, Sunbeam Avenue and Wallis Road Paving and Drainage Improvement Project,
authorized pursuant to Palm Beach County Ordinance No. 94-11, as amended by Ordinance No.
95-53, 2008-063 and the recently approved ordinance, known as the MSTU Special Assessment
Ordinance; and
WHEREAS, 50 percent of the estimated cost or $502,137.68 of the paving and drainage
improvements, which is funded through the MSTU Program, will be repaid by special
assessment upon benefited parcels of land; and
WHEREAS, the method of assessment is to be on a per abutting foot basis; and
WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 18 of Ordinance No. 94-11, as amended by Ordinance
No. 95-53, 2008-063 and the recently approved ordinance, the Board of County Commissioners
did hold a public hearing on the 24" day of January, 2012 at the Commission Chambers of the
Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, so as to satisfy the
requirements of Ordinance 94-11 as amended by Ordinance No. 95-53, 2008-063 and the
recently approved ordinance; and
WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners finds that the public notice and public

hearing requirements of Ordinance No. 94-11, as amended by Ordinance No. 95-53, 2008-063

and the recently approved ordinance, have been substantially met.

Page 1 of 4




RESOLUTION NO. R-2012-
January 24, 2012 Public Hearing

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, THAT:
The Special Assessment Roll for the improvement project for 1% Street, 2nd Street, 3™ Street,
Sunbeam Avenue and Wallis Road, Section 34, Township 43 South, Range 42 East, as on file in
the Clerk of this Board and attached hereto as EXHIBIT II, is hereby approved and confirmed
and shall be recorded by the Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners in a special book to

be known as "The Improvement Lien Book" and the record of the lien in said book shall

| constitute prima facie evidence of the validity of said lien.

1. The said special assessments are hereby made upon all parcels of land described in
said Special Assessment Roll in the amount shown thereon.

2. Pursuant to Ordinance No. 94-11 as amended by Ordinance No. 95-53, 2008-063 and
the recently approved ordinance, the following project is hereby approved: 1% Street, 2™
Street, 3™ Street, Sunbeam Avenue between Southern Boulevard (SR-80) and Wallis Road, as
well as Wallis Road from the edge of pavement east of Jog Road to 1% Street in Section 34,
Township 43 South, Range 42 East, Palm Beach County, Florida.

3. The said special assessments are hereby made upon all parcels of land described in
said Special Assessment Roll (EXHIBIT II) in the amount shown thereon.

4. Pursuant to Ordinance No. 94-11 as amended by Ordinance No. 95-53, 2008-063 and
the recently approved ordinance, any and all special assessments made pursuant to this
Resolution, which have not been paid in full within thirty (30) days after notice of completion of
the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, shall be subject to interest at a
rate of five and one-half (5Y,%) percent per annum from the date of the acceptance of said
improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in ten (10) equal annual instaliments.

5. The total cost of the paving and drainage improvements funded through the MSTU
Program is estimated at $1,004,275.35 attached hereto as EXHIBIT I, $502,137.68 of the total
costs of the paving and drainage improvement funded through the MSTU Program will be paid

by special assessment.

Page 2 of 4




RESOLUTION NO. R-2012-
January 24, 2012 Public Hearing

6. Pursuant to Section 21 of Ordinance No. 94-11 as amended by Ordinance No. 95-53,
2008-063 and the recently approved ordinance, if any special assessment made under this
resolution shall be either in whole or part vacated or set aside by the judgment of any court, or
the Board of County Commissioners shall be satisfied that any such assessment is so defective
that the same cannot be enforced or collected, or if the Board will have omitted to make any
such assessment when it might have done so, the Board of County Commissioners will take all
necessary steps to cause a new assessment to be made for any improvement against any
property specially benefited by such improvement.

7. The Board of County Commissioners further finds that each parcel listed on EXHIBIT
IT will obtain a special benefit which is at least equal to the amount of special assessment made

against each such parcel.

THIS SPACE LEFT BLANK

INTENTIONALLY

Page 3 of 4




RESOLUTION NO. R-2012-
January 24, 2012 Public Hearing

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Commissioner

moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner

being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Commissioner Shelley Vana, Chair -

Commissioner Steven L. Abrams, Vice Chairman

Commissioner Karen T. Marcus -

| Commissioner Paulette Burdick -

Commissioner Burt Aaronson -
Commissioner Jess R. Santamaria -

Commissioner Priscilla A. Taylor -

who

, and upon

The Chairman thereupon declared the Resolution duly passed and adopted this

day of , 2012,

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

SHARON R. BOCK
CLERK & COMPTROLLER

BY:

Deputy Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

By:

County Attorney

F:\ENG_SER\2005135-1st_2nd_3rd_Sunbeam\MSTU\RESOLUTION-PH.doc

Page 4 of 4




PROJECT NO.

REPORT OF COST

Exhibit I

2005135

WALLIS RD., 1ST ST., 2ND ST., 3RD ST. & SUNBEAM AVE.

PAVING & DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

LEGAL ADVERTISING
CONSTRUCTION COSTS
PERMITTING FEES

ENGINEERING & SURVEY COSTS

SUB-TOTAL

ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS, FEES,
CONSTRUCTION COORDINATION
CONTINGENCIES

TOTAL

SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING

CCRT ALLOCATIONS

DISTRICT RESERVES

TOTAL MSTU FUNDING

ASSESSABLE COST = 50% of MSTU FUNDING $

ABUTTING FOOTAGE - - -

ASSESSMENT PER FOOT

EXHIBIT 1

$ 2.500.00
$ 690,074.00
$ 1,200.00
$ 176,501.35
$ 870.275.35
$ 4,000.00
60.000.00
70.000.00
$ 1.004,275.35
$
$
$ 1,004,275.35
502,137.68
5717.64
$ 87.82




Paim Beach County Assessment Roll - Tentative EXHIBIT Il

MSTU Program 18T, 2ND, 3RD STREETS, SUNBEAM AVE. & WALLIS ROAD
PROJECT NO. 2005135 “
FROM SOUTHERN BLVD. N. TO WALLIS RD.
WALLIS RD - JOG RD., E TO THE END
AKA: BOULEVARD PARK

6 JESS SANTAMARIA

Annual
No.. Homeowner PCN/Legal Description Assessible Footage  Total Assessment Cost/Per Year Notes
1 PALM BEACH ATLANTIC UNIVERSITY INC 00-42-43-27-05-005-042.0 34.00 $2,985.88 $398.81
PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO 3, TR 42 (LESS W 15 FT OF S 612 FT
FIRST ST R/W) & TR 59 (LESS W 15 FT FIRST ST R/W & N 50 FT
OF S 67 FT OF E 40 FT OF W 55 FT) & N 15 FT OF STRIP OF LAND
LYG S OF & ADJ TO, BLK 5
2 EGLISE CHRETIENNE HAITIENNE DE 00-42-43-27-05-005-155.2 158.60 $13,928.25 $1,860.33
PALM BEACH FARMS COPL3 S 1/2 TR 57 (LESS WLY 100.69
FT JOG RD R/W) BLK 5
3 BETHANY BAPTIST CHURCH OF 00-42-43-27-05-005-156.0 220.00 $19,320.40 $2,580.53
PALM BEACHFARMS COPL3 W 220 FT OF S 1/2 OF TR 58
BLK S
4 BETHANY BAPTIST CHURCH OF 00-42-43-27-05-005-157.0 440.00 $38,640.80 $5,161.06
PALM BEACH FARMS COPL 3
S 140 FTOF E440FT OF S 1/2OF TR 58 BLK 5
5 PLANET KIDS IV INC 00-42-43-27-05-005-161.1 130.27 $11,440.31 $1,528.03

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL NO3 WLY 253 FT 11 IN OF SLY 160 FT
OF N737.31 FTOF TR62IN OR721P26 & OR850P886 (LESS W
15 FT FIRST ST RW) BLK 5

II 3TqTyxy

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of five and a half (5.5) percent per annum from the
date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in ten equal annual instaliments of principal and interest.

Nov 22, 2011 10:01:19 Page 1 of 16

d_rpt_assess_roll_tentative




Palm Beach County Assessment Roll - Tentative

MSTU Program 18T, 2ND, 3RD STREETS, SUNBEAM AVE. & WALLIS ROAD
PROJECT NO. 2005135 i
FROM SOUTHERN BLVD. N. TO WALLIS RD.
WALLIS RD - JOG RD., E TO THE END
AKA: BOULEVARD PARK

6 JESS SANTAMARIA

Annual
No. Homeowner PCN/Legal Description Assessible Footage  Total Assessment Cost/Per Year Notes
6 HANNA THOMAS E JR & 00-42-43-27-05-005-162.0 208.93 $18,348.23 $2,450.68
PALM BEACH FARMS CO PLNO 3 NLY 208.93 FT OF W 246 FT OF
TR62 & S 15FT OF 30 FT STRIPLYG N OF & ADJ TO BLK 5
7 HANNA THOMAS E JR & 00-42-43-27-05-005-163.0 75.00 $6,586.50 $879.73
PALM BEACH FARMS COPL 3 N 75FT OF S 692 FT OF W 246
FTOF TR62N OF SR80BLK 5
8 HANNA THOMAS E JR & 00-42-43-27-05-005-164.0 150.00 $13,173.00 $1,759.45
PALM BEACH FARMS COPLNO 3
S 150 FT OF N 583 FT OF W 246 FT OF TR 62 (LESS N 14431 FT
OF E121 FT)BLK 5
9 HANNA THOMAS E JR & VELMA 00-42-43-27-05-005-171.0 149.92 $13,165.97 $1,758.51
PALM BEACH FARMS COPL 3 NLY 149.92 FT OF SLY 617 FT OF |
W 246 FTOF TR62LYG N OF SR80 BLK 5 |
10 SIVICK ROBERT & 00-42-43-34-02-001-006.0 1.00 $87A.82 $11.73

BOULEVARD PARK
LT 6 (LESS SWLY 7.92 FT & SELY TRGLR PAR SR 80 RW) BLK 1

11 3ITqryYxy

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of five and a half (5.5) percent per annum from the
date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payabie in ten equal annual instaliments of principal and interest.

Nov 22, 2011 10:01:19 Page 2 of 16

d_rpt_assess_roll_tentative




Palm Beach County Assessment Roll - Tentative

MSTU Program 18T, 2ND, 3RD STREETS, SUNBEAM AVE. & WALLIS ROAD
PROJECT NO. 2005135
FROM SOUTHERN BLVD. N. TO WALLIS RD.
WALLIS RD - JOG RD., E TO THE END
AKA: BOULEVARD PARK

6 JESS SANTAMARIA

Annual
No. Homeowner PCN/Legal Description Assessible Footage  Total Assessment Cost/Per Year Notes
11 GRANT LAWRENCE N & 00-42-43-34-02-001-007.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48
BOULEVARD PARK
LT7BLK 1
12 FRATUS DONALD J & 00-42-43-34-02-001-008.0 150.00 $13,173.00 $1,759.45
BOULEVARD PARK
LTS 8 THRU 10 BLK 1
13 LUGO CYNTHIA & 00-42-43-34-02-001-011.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48
BOULEVARD PARK
LT 11 BLK 1
14 RUZKOWSKI TIMOTHY E 00-42-43-34-02-001-012.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48
BOULEVARD PARK
LT 12BLK 1
15 COWGILL MICHAEL & 00-42-43-34-02-001-013.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48

BOULEVARD PARK
LT13BLK 1

Assessments which have not been paid in fuil within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of five and a half (5.5) percent per annum from the
date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in ten equal annual installments of principal and interest. :

Nov 22, 2011 10:01:19 Page 3 of 16 d_rpt_assess_roll_tentative

II 3T9Tyxy



Palm Beach County Assessment Roll - Tentative ]

MSTU Program 18T, 2ND, 3RD STREETS, SUNBEAM AVE. & WALLIS ROAD
PROJECT NO. 2005135 .
FROM SOUTHERN BLVD. N. TO WALLIS RD.
WALLIS RD - JOGRD., E TO THE END
AKA: BOULEVARD PARK

6 JESS SANTAMARIA

Annual
No. Homeowner PCN/Legal Description Assessible Footage  Total Assessment Cost/Per Year Notes
16 MILLER MARY O & 00-42-43-34-02-001-014.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48
BOULEVARD PARK
LT14BLK 1
17 FRANKLIN ROBIN & 00-42-43-34-02-001-015.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48 |
BOULEVARD PARK
LT15BLK 1
18 MOTES DAVID L & 00-42-43-34-02-001-016.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48
BOULEVARD PARK
LT 16 BLK 1
19 PATTON DOROTHY A & 00-42-43-34-02-001-017.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48
BOULEVARD PARK
LT17BLK 1
|
20 HEIDT JOHNH & 00-42-43-34-02-001-018.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48
BOULEVARD PARK
LT 18 BLK 1

II 3TqTyxg

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of five and a half (5.5) percent per annum from the
date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in ten equal annual instaliments of principal and interest.

Nov 22, 2011 10:01:19 Page 4 of 16

d_rpt_assess_roll_tentative




Palm Beach County Assessment Roll - Tentative

MSTU Program 1ST, 2ND, 3RD STREETS, SUNBEAM AVE. & WALLIS ROAD
PROJECT NO. 2005135 .
FROM SOUTHERN BLVD. N. TO WALLIS RD.
WALLIS RD - JOG RD., E TO THE END
AKA: BOULEVARD PARK

6 JESS SANTAMARIA

Annual
No. Homeowner PCN/Legal Description Assessible Footage  Total Assessment Cost/Per Year Notes
21 OKELL JAMES S 00-42-43-34-02-001-019.0 85.00 $7,464.70 $997.02
BOULEVARD PARK
LT19BLK 1
22 SCHULMAN WILLIAM A & 00-42-43-34-02-002-009.0 51.00 $4,478.82 $598.21
BOULEVARD PARK
NLY 1940 FT OF LT 9, LT 10 (LESS TRGLR PAR
SRB8ORW)& LT 11 BLK 2
23 JPMORGAN CHASE BANK NA 00-42-43-34-02-002-012.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48
BOULEVARD PARK
LT12BLK 2
24 PEREZ LUISR & 00-42-43-34-02-002-013.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48
BOULEVARD PARK
LT 13 BLK 2
25 RYDBERG MARK W 00-42-43-34-02-002-014.0 100.00 $8,782.00 $1,172.97

BOULEVARD PARK
LTS 14 & 15BLK 2

II 3TqTYXg

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of five and a half (5.5) percent per annum from the
date.of the acceptance of said improvement by Paim Beach County and shall be payable in ten equal annual installments of principal and interest.

Nov 22, 2011 10:01:19 Page 5 of 16 d_rpt_assess_roll_tentative




Palm Beach County Assessment Roll - Tentative

MSTU Program 1ST, 2ND, 3RD STREETS, SUNBEAM AVE. & WALLIS ROAD
PROJECT NO. 2005135
FROM SOUTHERN BLVD. N. TO WALLIS RD.
WALLIS RD - JOG RD,, E TO THE END
AKA: BOULEVARD PARK

6 JESS SANTAMARIA 34 43S 42E
Annual
No. Homeowner PCN/Legal Description Assessible Footage  Total Assessment Cost/Per Year Notes
26 VELEZ ANGEL & 00-42-43-34-02-002-016.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48
BOULEVARD PARK
LT16 BLK 2
27 PEREZ AIDA U 00-42-43-34-02-002-017.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48
BOULEVARD PARK
LT17BLK 2
28 WILLIAMS KATHERINE LOUISE 00-42-43-34-02-002-018.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48
BOULEVARD PARK
LT 18 BLK 2
29 HERNANDEZ JORGE 00-42-43-34-02-002-019.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48
BOULEVARD PARK
LT19BLK 2
30 SAWYER JENNIFER 00-42-43-34-02-002-020.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48

BOULEVARD PARK
LT20BLK 2

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of five and a half (5.5) percent per annum from the
date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in ten equal annual installments of principal and interest.

Nov 22, 2011 10:01:19 Page 6 of 16 d_rpt_assess_roli_tentative

IT 3TqTYXH



Palm Beach County Assessment Roll - Tentative

MSTU Program 18T, 2ND, 3RD STREETS, SUNBEAM AVE. & WALLIS ROAD
PROJECT NO. 2005135
FROM SOUTHERN BLVD. N. TO WALLIS RD.
WALLIS RD - JOG RD,, E TO THE END
AKA: BOULEVARD PARK

6 JESS SANTAMARIA

_ Annual
No. Homeowner PCN/Legal Description Assessible Footage  Total Assessment Cost/Per Year Notes
31 SANTOS VLADIMIR & 00-42-43-34-02-002-021.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48
BOULEVARD PARK
LT 21 BLK 2
32 CITIMORTGAGE INC 00-42-43-34-02-002-022.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48
BOULEVARD PARK
LT 22 BLK 2
33 VALERA OSMANY Y 00-42-43-34-02-002-023.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48
BOULEVARD PARK
LT 23 BLK 2
34 MARTIN JAMES R JR & 00-42-43-34-02-002-024.0 85.00 $7,464.70 $997.02
BOULEVARD PARK
LOT 24 BLK 2
35 CULMER SAMUEL & 00-42-43-34-02-002-025.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48

BOULEVARD PARK
LT25BLK 2

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of five and a haif (5.5) percent per annum from the
date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in ten equal annuat instaliments of principal and interest.

Nov 22, 2011 10:01:19 Page 7 of 16 d_rpt_assess_roll_tentative

1T 3TqTUXd



Palm Beach County Assessment Roll - Tentative

MSTU Program 1ST, 2ND, 3RD STREETS, SUNBEAM AVE. & WALLIS ROAD
PROJECT NO. 2005135
FROM SOUTHERN BLVD. N. TO WALLIS RD.
WALLIS RD - JOG RD., E TO THE END
AKA: BOULEVARD PARK

6 JESS SANTAMARIA

Annual
No. Homeowner PCN/Legal Description Assessible Footage  Total Assessment Cost/Per Year Notes
36 FLORES MARCOS G 00-42-43-34-02-002-026.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48
BOULEVARD PARK
LT 26 BLK 2
37 KALNA KEITHD 00-42-43-34-02-002-027.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48
BOULEVARD PARK
LT 27 BLK 2
38 ALONSO DIOSDEL & 00-42-43-34-02-002-028.0 100.00 $8,782.00 $1,172.97
BOULEVARD PARK
LTS 28 & 29 BLK 2
39 KISHUN PARMANAND 00-42-43-34-02-002-030.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48
BOULEVARD PARK
LT 30BLK 2
40 TURENNE LOUIS 00-42-43-34-02-002-031.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48

BOULEVARD PARK
LT31BLK 2

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of five and a haif (5.5) percent per annum from the
date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in ten equai annual installments of principal and interest )

Nov 22, 2011 10:01:19 Page 8 of 16 d_rpt_assess_roll_tentative

IT 3TqTYxy



Palm Beach County Assessment Roll - Tentative

MSTU Program 18T, 2ND, 3RD STREETS, SUNBEAM AVE. & WALLIS ROAD
i PROJECT NO. 2005135 *
FROM SOUTHERN BLVD. N. TO WALLIS RD.
WALLIS RD - JOG RD., E TO THE END
AKA: BOULEVARD PARK

6 JESS SANTAMARIA

BOULEVARD PARK
LT10BLK3

Annual
No. Homeowner PCN/Legal Description Assessible Footage  Total Assessment Cost/Per Year Notes
41 WOOD DANIEL W & 00-42-43-34-02-002-032.0 60.00 $5,269.20 $703.78
BOULEVARD PARK
LT32&N10FTOF LT 33 BLK 2
42 COLON FAUSTINO & 00-42-43-34-02-002-033.1 65.00 $5,708.30 $762.43
|
BOULEVARD PARK |
LT33(LESSN10FT)&N25FT OF LT 34 BLK 2
43 WADDELL CHESTER H & 00-42-43-34-02-002-034.1 105.00 $9,221.10 $1,231.62
BOULEVARD PARK
LT 34 (LESSN25FT), LT 35 & LT 36 (LESS S 20 FT)BLK 2
44 SIMPSON WILLIAM A & 00-42-43-34-02-002-036.1 47.19 $4,144.23 $553.52
BOULEVARD PARK
S 20 FT OF LT 36, LT 37 (LESS SELY TRGLR PAR) & LT 38 (LESS
SLY 30.47 FT & ELY 6.60 FT SR 80 R'W) BLK 2
45 STOKES DERRICK & 00-42-43-34-02-003-010.0 27.19 $2,387.83 $318.93
|
|
\

II 3ITqIyxy

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, wili be charged interest at a rate of five and a half (5.5) percent per annum from the
date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in ten equal annual installments of principal and interest.

Nov 22, 2011 10:01:19 ) Page 9 of 16

d_rpt_assess_roll_tentative




Palm Beach County Assessment Roll - Tentative

MSTU Program 18T, 2ND, 3RD STREETS, SUNBEAM AVE. & WALLIS ROAD
PROJECT NO. 2005135 .
FROM SOUTHERN BLVD. N. TO WALLIS RD.
WALLIS RD - JOG RD., € TO THE END
AKA: BOULEVARD PARK

6 JESS SANTAMARIA

Annual
No. Homeowner PCN/Legal Description Assessible Footage  Total Assessment Cost/Per Year Notes
46 JAGOO SUNIL P 00-42-43-34-02-003-014.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48
BOULEVARD PARK
LT11BLK3
47 BLACKMER THERESA L 00-42-43-34-02-003-012.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48
BOULEVARD PARK
LT12BLK 3
48 LOSITO CHARLES & 00-42-43-34-02-003-013.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48
BOULEVARD PARK
LT 13BLK 3
49 ABELE FRED S & 00-42-43-34-02-003-014.0 65.00 $5,708.30 $762.43
BOULEVARD PARK
LT14& S15FTOFLT 15 BLK 3
50 NELSON DONALD L & 00-42-43-34-02-003-015.1 70.00 $6,147.40 $821.08

BOULEVARD PARK
LT15(LESSS15FT)&S35FTOF LT 16 BLK 3

IT 3TqQTIYXy

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of five and a half (5.5) percent per annum from the ) ‘
date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in ten equal annual installments of principal and interest.

Nov 22, 2011 10:01:19 Page 10 of 16

d_rpt_assess_roll_tentative




Palm Beach County Assessment Roll - Tentative

MSTU Program 18T, 2ND, 3RD STREETS, SUNBEAM AVE. & WALLIS ROAD
PROJECT NO. 2005135 v
FROM SOUTHERN BLVD. N. TO WALLIS RD.
WALLIS RD - JOG RD,, E TO THE END
AKA: BOULEVARD PARK

6 JESS SANTAMARIA

Annual
No. Homeowner PCN/Legal Description Assessible Footage  Total Assessment Cost/Per Year Notes
51 MCDANIEL NORA 00-42-43-34-02-003-016.1 65.00 $5,708.30 $762.43
BOULEVARD PARK
LT16 (LESSS35FT) & LT 17 BLK 3
52 WOODS BILLY E & 00-42-43-34-02-003-018.0 100.00 $8,782.00 $1,172.97
BOULEVARD PARK
LTS 18 & 19 BLK 3
53 TORRES ADEL & 00-42-43-34-02-003-020.0 100.00 $8,782.00 $1,172.97
BOULEVARD PARK
LTS20 & 21 BLK 3
54 PRATS ALDO 00-42-43-34-02-003-022.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48
BOULEVARD PARK
LT 22 BLK 3
55 QUINONES ERIC 00-42-43-34-02-003-023.0 85.00 $7,464.70 $997.02

BOULEVARD PARK
LT23BLK 3

I1 3TqTYXy

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of five and a half (5.5) percent per annum from the
date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in ten equal annual installments of principal and interest.

Nov 22, 2011 10:01:19 Page 11 of 16 d_rpt_assess_roll_tentative




Paim Beach County Assessment Roll - Tentative
MSTU Program

18T, 2ND, 3RD STREETS, SUNBEAM AVE. & WALLIS ROAD
PROJECT NO. 2005135 v
FROM SOUTHERN BLVD. N. TO WALLIS RD.
WALLIS RD - JOG RD., E TO THE END
AKA: BOULEVARD PARK

6 JESS SANTAMARIA

BOULVARD PARK
LT29BLK3

Annual
No. Homeowner PCN/Legal Description Assessible Footage  Total Assessment Cost/Per Year Notes
56 PARDO AMY L & 00-42-43-34-02-003-024.0 85.00 $7,464.70 $997.02
BOULEVARD PARK
LT 24 BLK 3
57 ELDRED DWIGHT & 00-42-43-34-02-003-025.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48 |
BOULEVARD PARK
LT25BLK 3
58 KELLY KEVINR & 00-42-43-34-02-003-026.0 100.00 $8,782.00 $1,172.97
BOULEVARD PARK
LTS 26 &27BLK 3
59 STINSON DANIEL H & 00-42-43-34-02-003-028.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48
BOULEVARD PARK
LT 28 BLK 3
60 KEMP FRANKLIN D 00-42-43-34-02-003-029.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48
|
|
|

II 3TqTyxy

Assessments which have not been paid in fuli within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was mad

e, will be charged interest at a rate of five and a haf (5.5) percent per annum from the
date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in ten equal annual installments of principal and interest

Nov 22, 2011 10:01:19

Page 12 of 16 d_rpt_assess_roll_tentative




Palm Beach County Assessment Roll - Tentative

MSTU Program 1ST, 2ND, 3RD STREETS, SUNBEAM AVE. & WALLIS ROAD
PROJECT NO. 2005135
FROM SOUTHERN BLVD. N. TO WALLIS RD.
WALLIS RD - JOG RD., E TO THE END
AKA: BOULEVARD PARK

6 JESS SANTAMARIA

Annual
No.. Homeowner PCN/Legal Description Assessible Footage  Total Assessment Cost/Per Year Notes
61 CUTCHER DAVID W & 00-42-43-34-02-003-030.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48
BOULEVARD PARK
LT30BLK3
62 DAVIS WALLACE & 00-42-43-34-02-003-031.0 §0.00 $4,391.00 $586.48
BOULEVARD PARK
LT 31 BLK 3
63 TROGDON DAVID F & 00-42-43-34-02-003-032.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48
BOULEVARD PARK
LT32BLK 3
64 JONES HATTIE J 00-42-43-34-02-003-033.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48
BOULEVARD PARK
LT33BLK 3
65 SUJAGUI JOSE & 00-42-43-34-02-003-034.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48

BOULEVARD PARK
LT34BLK3

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of five and a half (5.5) percent per annum from the
date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payabie in ten equal annual installments of principal and interest )

Nov 22, 2011 10:01:19 Page 13 of 16 d_rpt_assess_roll_tentative

IT 3TqTyxg



Palm Beach County
MSTU Program

No. Homeowner

Assessment Roll - Tentative

1ST, 2ND, 3RD STREETS, SUNBEAM AVE. & WALLIS ROAD
PROJECT NO. 2005135
FROM SOUTHERN BLVD. N. TO WALLIS RD.
WALLIS RD - JOG RD., E TO THE END
AKA: BOULEVARD PARK

6 JESS SANTAMARIA

PCN/Legal Description

Assessible Footage

Total Assessment

Annual
Cost/Per Year Notes

66 TOUSSAINT MARIE E

67 BROOKE A SARRIALLC

68 GLASS REUBEN W &

69 BOCKSCH RACHELLE

70 LAMB THURMAN E TR &

00-42-43-34-02-003-035.0

BOULEVARD PARK
LT35BLK 3

00-42-43-34-02-003-036.0

BOULEVARD PARK
LT 36 BLK 3

00-42-43-34-02-003-037.0

BOULEVARD PARK
LT37BLK3

00-42-43-34-02-003-038.0

BOULEVARD PARK
LT 38 (LESS S 1 FT OF WLY 9.16 FT & SELY TRGLR PAR
SR 80 R/'W) BLK 3

00-42-43-34-03-004-006.1

SUNBEAM PARK
N1/20OFLT6&LTS7&8BLK4

50.00

50.00

50.00

14.20

105.34

$4,391.00

$4,391.00

$4,391.00

$1,247.04

$9,250.96

$586.48

$586.48

$586.48

$166.56

$1,235.60

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of five and a half (5.5) percent per annum from the

date of the acceptance of said impro

Nov 22, 2011 10:01:19

Page 14 of 16

vement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in ten equal annual instaliments of principal and interest.

d_rpt_assess_roll_tentative

IT ITqIYxy



Palm Beach County

Assessment Roll - Tentative

MSTU Program 1ST, 2ND, 3RD STREETS, SUNBEAM AVE. & WALLIS ROAD
PROJECT NO. 2005135
FROM SOUTHERN BLVD. N. TO WALLIS RD.
WALLIS RD - JOG RD., E TO THE END
AKA: BOULEVARD PARK
6 JESS SANTAMARIA
Annual
No. Homeowner PCN/Legal Description Assessible Footage  Total Assessment Cost/Per Year pNotes
71 GOMEZ ROGER G 00-42-43-34-03-004-009.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48
SUNBEAM PARK ADD
LT9BLK4
72 GOMEZ JEREMY 00-42-43-34-03-004-010.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48
SUNBEAM PARK ADD
LT10BLK 4
73 ACORD FREDRICK P & 00-42-43-34-03-004-011.0 100.00 $8,782.00 $1,172.97
SUNBEAM PARK ADD
LTS 11 & 12BLK 4
74 VARGAS AUGUSTIN B & 00-42-43-34-03-004-013.0 100.00 $8,782.00 $1,172.97
SUNBEAM PARK ADD
LTS 13& 14BLK 4
75 GONZALEZ ROSARIOR & 00-42-43-34-03-004-015.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48

SUNBEAM PARK ADD
LT15BLK 4

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was mad
date of the acceptance of said improvement by Paim Beach County and shail be payable in ten equal annual instaliments of principal and interest

Nov 22, 2011 10:01:19

Page 15 of 16

e, will be charged interest at a rate of five and a half (5.5) percent per annum from the

d_rpt_assess_roll_tentative

II 3TqTyxg



Palm Beach County Assessment Roll - Tentative

MSTU Program 18T, 2ND, 3RD STREETS, SUNBEAM AVE. & WALLIS ROAD
PROJECT NO. 2005135
FROM SOUTHERN BLVD. N. TO WALLIS RD.
WALLIS RD - JOG RD., E TO THE END
AKA: BOULEVARD PARK

6 JESS SANTAMARIA

Annual
No. Homeowner PCN/Legal Description Assessible Footage  Total Assessment Cost/Per Year Notes
76 RAMIREZ ROMERO & 00-42-43-34-03-004-016.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48
SUNBEAM PARK ADD
LT 16 BLK 4
77 MENDOZA ALFREDO A 00-42-43-34-03-004-017.0 50.00 $4,391.00 $586.48
SUNBEAM PARK ADD |
LT 17 BLK 4
78 FLEURICOT JOSEPH & 00-42-43-34-03-004-018.0 85.00 $7,464.70 $997.02
SUNBEAM PARK ADD
LT 18 BLK 4
Totals:  5,717.64 $502,123.14 |
\
|
|
|
\

1 ASSIGNED FRONT FOOTAGE 0

2 ASSIGNED AVERAGE FRONT FOOTAGE 0
3 50% OF SUM OF ALL ABUTTING FOOTAGE 0

IT 3ITqTYXy

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was mad

e, will be charged interest at a rate of five and a half (5.5) percent per annum from the
date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in ten equal annual installments of principal and interest

Nov 22, 2011 10:01:19 Page 16 of 16

|
|
d_rpt_assess_roll_tentative ‘
|




ATTACHMENT 4

PAGE 1 OF 2
CONTRACT
STATE OF FLORIDA )
) SS
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH)
This Contract, made this day of A.D. 20 , by and between

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, (hereinafter called the party of
the first part), and INTERCOUNTY ENGINEERING, INC., of POMPANO BEACH, FL and (his) (its)
(their) heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, (hereinafter called the part of the second part):

WITNESSETH: The party of the second part agrees with the said party of the first part, for
the consideration herein mentioned at his, its or their own proper cost and expense to do all the
work and furnish all necessary labor, materials, equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, services,
state workmen'’s compensation and unemployment compensation taxes incurred in the performance
of the contract, and means of transportation for the complete construction of:

Wallis Road, Sunbeam Avenue, 1%, 2™ & 3™ Streets — Roadway & Drainage Improvements, Palm
Beach County Project No. 2005135

IN THE AMOUNT OF:

SIX HUNDRED NINETY THOUSAND SEVENTY FOUR DOLLARS AND 00/100
(IN WORDS)

$690,074

(IN FIGURES)

in Palm Beach County, Florida, in the manner and to the full extent as set forth in the Contract
Documents therefore and the Contract Documents relative thereto, are made a part of this
agreement as completely as if set forth herein, to the satisfaction of the party of the first part, or its
duly authorized representative.

The said party of the second part further agrees for the consideration herein mentioned to
commence the work adequate forces and equipment within fourteen (14) calendar days of the date
set forth in the "Notice to Proceed". The time limit for the completion of all work under this
contract shall be as set forth in the Proposal. The date fixing this period upon the calendar shall be
established and stated in the "Notice to Proceed". After commencement of the work, it shall be
properly dispatched toward completion, to the satisfaction of the Engineer, and shall be fully
completed within the time limit. It is understood and agreed that the time limit for completion of
said work is the essence of the contract and should the contractor fail to complete the work within
the time limit, it is agreed that for such calendar day that any work provided for in these Contract
Documents shall remain incomplete after the time limit has expired, including any official extension
of the time limit; the sum per day given in the contained schedules shall be deducted from monies
due the Contractor, not as a penalty, but as liquidated damages and added expense for supervision.

C-1




ATTACHMENT 4
PAGE 2 OF 2

The Contractor shall take into account all contingent work which has to be done by other parties
arising from any cause whatsoever, and shall not plead his want of knowledge of such
contingent work as an excuse for delay in his work, or for its non-performance.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Contract to be executed and
sealed the day and year first written above.

ATTEST:
SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk and Comptroller PALM BEACH COUNTY, a Political
Subdivision of the State of Florida
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
By: By:
Deputy Clerk Shelley Vana, Chair
APPROVED AS TO FORM APPROVED AS TO TERMS
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY AND CONDITIONS
COUNTY ATTORNEY ENGINEERING
ATTEST,— e reccpnady Encamcinyloc
(Corporate Name) =~
/ [f! 7 a__ ©\ocdan corporation
. (Insert state of corporation)
W 0. Wores Vice Deesidenk
PRINT NAME & TITLE Z g f !: N\
By,
(Signatw
’ W\ eice A Wanes
(Print signatory’s name)
(CORPORATE SEAL) .
s Presad et
(Print title)




Office of
Small Business Assistance

50 South Military Trail, Suite 2N-172
West Palm Beach, FL 33415
{561) 616-6840
Fax: (561) 616-6850

www.pbcgov.comfosba

Palm Beach County
Board of County
Commissionecs

Karen T Marcus, Chair
Shelley vana. Vice Chair
Paulette Burdick
Steven L. Abrams
Burt Aaronson
Jess R. Santamaria

Priscilla A. Taylor

{SB)
HB)

County Administrator

Robert Weisman

“In Equal Opporiunity
Affremative Action Emnployer”

@ printed on recycled paper

DATE:

TO:

Through:

SUBJECT:

ATTACHMENT 5

November 3, 2011

Charles W. Rich, P.E., Director

Engineering Services Division (2;2}4;{

Allen Gray, Manager - Office of Small siness
Assistance

P

Tanoy Williams, Compliance Specialist K§%21/>

Compliance Review on Project No. 2005135
Wallis road, sunbeam Avenue, 1°, 2™ g 3=
Streets Roadway & Drainage Improvements

The following is a Compliance Review of SBE participation
on the above-mentioned project.

Low BIDDER: INTERCOUNTY ENGINEERING, INC.
1925 NW 18" Street
Pompano Beach, FL 33069
Phone: 954-972-9800

Bid Opening:
Bid Amount:

Goal:

Goal Achieved:

October 18, 2011
$648,113.00

15% Overall

SBE Participation:

Kroeger

Southern Transport

Page 1 of 2

15.00%

$81,831.00 12.63%
$15,386.00 2.37%
$97,217.00 15.00%

Project 2005135




2ND Low BIDDER:

Phone:

Bid Amount:
Goal: ‘
Goal Achieved:

SBE Participation:

Rosso Paving

3*° Low BIDDER

Phone:

Bid Amount:
Goal:

Goal Achieved:

SBE Participation:

(SB) Engenuity

(SB)Wm. Adeimy
(SB)Agricultural Land
(SB) Treecycle Land

EVALUATION

Rosso PAvING & DRAINAGE, INC.
350 Martin Lane

West Palm Beach, FIL 33413
561-688-0288

$708,713.60

15% Overall

48.00%

$340,182.53 48.00%

JW CHEATHAM, LLC

7396 Westport Place

West Palm Beach, FL 33413
561-471-4100

$711,589.90

15% Overall

16.55%

$22,201.00 3.12%
$76,904.00 10.80%
$ 7,190.40 1.01%
£11,500.00 .. 1.62%
$117,795.40 16.559%

The low bidder, INTERCOUNTY ENGINEERING, INC,,
has met the SBE goal for this project.

cc: Tammy Fields, Assistant County Attorney

File

Page 2 of 2
Project 2005135




PROJECT NAME: WALLIS ROAD, SUNBEAM AVENUE, 1ST, 2ND & 3RD STREETS ROADWAY & DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

PROJECT NUMBER: 2005135
BID OPENING DATE: OCTOBER 18, 2011

CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS

ITEM
ROADWAY & DRAINAGE ITEMS
MOBILIZATION
MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (INCLUDES PEDESTRIAN MOT)
RECORD DRAWINGS
NPDES COMPLIANCE (SEE SP PAGES)
CLEARING AND GRUBBING
EARTHWORK
SOD (FLORATAM OR EQUAL)
1%2" - TYPE S-III ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (2 EQUAL LIFTS)
OPTIONAL BASE (PRIMED) 6" - 8" THICK
10 12" COMPACTED SUBGRADE
11 6" CONCRETE W/6X6 W1.4 X W1.4 REINFORCEMENT
12 COLOR TREATED STAMPED CONCRETE (SP-4)
13 TYPE F CURB AND GUTTER
14 TYPE D CURB
15 ADJUST EXISTING GATES/FENCES
16 RELOCATE EXISTING SABAL PALM - LESS THAN 1 MI
17 REMOVE EXISTING PINE TREE
18 TRAFFIC CALMING ISLAND SIGNING & RPMS
19 15" RCP (CLASS III)
20 15" RCP W/EXFILTRATION TRENCH
21 18" RCP (CLASS 1II)
22 18" RCP W/EXFILTRATION TRENCH
23 24" RCP (CLASS III)
24 24" RCP W/EXFILTRATION TRENCH
25 TYPE "C" DITCH BOTTOM INLET
26 5'X 6' CUSTOM DITCH BOTTOM INLET
27 MANHOLES (JBOTTOM TYPE P-8)
28 CONNECT TO EXISTING DRAINAGE
29 CONTROL STRUCTURE
30 STORM SEWER PUMPING (24" OR LESS)

OCONDOUVDH WN =

SUB-TOTAL
ROADWAY & DRAINAGE ITEMS

BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E.
BIDS RECORDED BY: JAYNE CANALE, TECHNICAL AIDE

QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE
* KKk

L 3 ]

1

Pt bk b b

4280
717
8800
11970
1020
36
5700
250

15

582
481
320
818
517
131
8
14
3
1
1
360

% Xk Xk Xk

LS
LS
LS
LS
LS
LS
SY
TN
SY
Sy
SY
SY
LF
LF
LS
EA
EA
EA
LF
LF
LF
LF
LF
LF
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
LF

% %k XKk

INTERCOUNTY
ENGINEERING, INC.

% 3K %K 3 Xk % Xk

$31,400.00
$8,625.00
$2,185.00
$1,136.00
$1,736.00
$3,303.00
$2.90
$135.00
$9.00
$1.10
$31.05
$65.50
$10.18
$10.36
$2,781.00
$258.60
$230.00
$325.00
$29.50
$79.00
$33.80
$81.00
$42.00
$93.00
$2,060.50
$3,629.00
$2,910.00
$854.00
$6,936.00
$3.70

3 K Xk kK ok kK k

AMOUNT

X % % K K K K
$31,400.00
$8,625.00
$2,185.00
$1,136.00
$1,736.00
$3,303.00
$12,412.00
$96,795.00
$79,200.00
$13,167.00
$31,671.00
$2,358.00
$58,026.00
$2,590.00
$2,781.00
$3,879.00
$460.00
$1,300.00
$17,169.00
$37,999.00
$10,816.00
$66,258.00
$21,714.00
$12,183.00
$16,484.00
$50,806.00
$8,730.00
$854.00
$6,936.00
$1,332.00

$604,305.00

Page 1 of 12

ROSSO PAVING &
DRAINAGE, INC.

UNIT PRICE

% %k K K K %k K

$32,015.00
$2,435.70
$1,165.00
$5,575.00
$7,120.00
$37,098.00
$3.40
$115.50
$11.25
$1.30
$39.40
$66.55
$11.85
$9.10
$1,100.00
$412.50
$550.00
$935.00
$32.10
$66.25
$36.10
$70.00
$43.95
$78.30
$2,271.50
$4,317.50
$2,744.50
$1,135.00
$4,665.00
$1.25

%K kK kK %k %k %k %k

AMOUNT
3% %K % %K % Xk K
$32,015.00
$2,435.70
$1,165.00
$5,575.00
$7,120.00
$37,098.00
$14,552.00
$82,813.50
$99,000.00
$15,561.00
$40,188.00
$2,395.80
$67,545.00
$2,275.00
$1,100.00
$6,187.50
$1,100.00
$3,740.00
$18,682.20
$31,866.25
$11,552.00
$57,260.00
$22,722.15
$10,257.30
$18,172.00
$60,445.00
$8,233.50
$1,135.00
$4,665.00
$450.00

$667,306.90

JW CHEATHAM, LLC

UNIT PRICE

3 % Kk K kK

$59,758.00
$18,530.00
$500.00
$3,700.00
$41,582.00
$48,560.00
$1.85
$105.35
$6.35
$2.00
$29.20
$68.00
$8.65
$8.65
$5,000.00
$170.00
$150.00
$570.00
$29.60
$64.65
$35.30
$67.00
$44.60
$75.40
$2,268.00
$3,848.00
$3,445.00
$2,846.00
$5,512.00
$2.25

% ok 3 5K Xk Xk %

AMOUNT
%K K ¥k K ¥k ok
$59,758.00
$18,530.00
$500.00
$3,700.00
$41,582.00
$48,560.00
$7,918.00
$75,535.95
$55,880.00
$23,940.00
$29,784.00
$2,448.00
$49,305.00
$2,162.50
$5,000.00
$2,550.00
$300.00
$2,280.00
$17,227.20
$31,096.65
$11,296.00
$54,806.00
$23,058.20
$9,877.40
$18,144.00
$53,872.00
$10,335.00
$2,846.00
$5,512.00
$810.00

$668,613.90

AVERAGE

UNIT PRICE

XK XK % %k % %k Xk

$41,057.67
$9,863.57
$1,283.33
$3,470.33
$16,812.67
$29,653.67
$2.72
$118.62
$8.87
$1.47
$33.22
$66.68
$10.23
$9.37
$2,960.33
$280.37
$310.00
$610.00
$30.40
$69.97
$35.07
$72.67
$43.52
$82.23
$2,200.00
$3,931.50
$3,033.17
$1,611.67
$5,704.33
$2.40

%k XK K XK Xk Xk Xk

9 juauWYORIIY




PROJECT NAME: WALLIS ROAD, SUNBEAM AVENUE, 1ST, 2ND & 3RD STREETS ROADWAY & DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

PROJECT NUMBER: 2005135
BID OPENING DATE: OCTOBER 18, 2011

CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS INTERCOUNTY ROSSO PAVING &
ENGINEERING, INC. DRAINAGE, INC. JW CHEATHAM, LLC
AVERAGE
ITEM QTY UNITS UNITPRICE AMOUNT  UNITPRICE AMOUNT  UNITPRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE
UTILITY ITEMS &K %k Xk Kk ok %k %k Xk 5 %k Kk Kk Kk K % %k %k Ak Kk K K K Kk Xk k% o 3K 3K K K %k Xk % %K %K %k Kk Kk % 9K K K Kk %k 3 %K XK Kk Kok
31 VALVE & MANHOLE SURVEY 1 LS $2,300.00  $2,300.00 $1,000.00  $1,000.00 $500.00 $500.00 $1,266.67
32 RECORD DRAWINGS 1 LS $2,300.00  $2.300.00 $1,19500  $1,195.00 $1,000.00  $1,000.00 $1,498.33
33 6" DIP HORIZONTAL DEFLECTION W/4 FITTINGS. RESTRAIN
EXISTING PIPE AS REQD. 3 A $2,556.00  $7,668.00 $2,557.50  $7,672.50 $1,866.00  $5,598.00 $2,326.50
34 8" DIP W/RESTRAINAED JOINTS 20 LF $53.00  $1,060.00 $38.10 $762.00 $50.00  $1,000.00 $47.03
35 8" GATE VALVE & VALVE BOX 1 EA $1,41500  $1,415.00 $1,26500  $1,265.00 $1,208.00  $1,208.00 $1,296.00
36 BOLLARDS FOR FIRE HYDRANT 4  EA $367.00  $1,468.00 $236.50 $946.00 $350.00  $1,400.00 $317.83
37 CONTROL VALVE BOX FOR WATER METER PROTECTION
AND ADJUSTMENT 4  EA $240.00 $960.00 $196.65 $786.60 $84.00 $336.00 $173.55
38 SUPPORT & PROTECT 6" WM 24 (F $37.00 $888.00 $31.20 $748.80 $28.00 $672.00 $32.07
39 SUPPORT & PROTECT 16" WM 36 LF $59.00  $2,124.00 $53.80  $1,936.80 $67.00  $2,412.00 $59.93
40 SUPPORT & PROTECT 36" WM 12 LF $88.00  $1,056.00 $306.35  $3,676.20 $334.00  $4,008.00 $242.78
41 DIP FITTINGS WM 02 TN $9,545.00  $1.909.00 $7,001.50  $1,400.30  $11,000.00  $2,200.00 $9,182.17
42 FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY W/8" X 6" TEE, 6" GATE VALVE
AND 6" DIP 1 EA $4,333.00  $4333.00 $4,158.00  $4.158.00 $3917.00 43 917.00 $4,136.00
43 RELOCATE EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT TO R/W (10-ft MAX) 4  EA $936.00  $3,744.00 $1,182.50  $4,730.00 $1,267.00  $5,068.00 $1,128.50
44 REMOVE FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY 1 EA $584.00 $584.00 $630.00 $630.00 $240.00 $240.00 $484.67
45 PROTECT & ADJUST WATER METER TO FINISH GRADE 36  EA $229.00  $8,244.00 $181.50  $6,534.00 $228.00  $8,208.00 $212.83
46 DEFLECT WATER SERVICE W/1%" PVC SCHEDULE 40 PIPE &
FITTINGS | 2 EA 452500  $1,050.00 $335.50 $671.00 $350.00 $700.00 $403.50
47 RELOCATE WATER METER TO EDGE OF R/W 3 EA $295.00 $885.00 $302.50 $907.50 $313.00 $939.00 $303.50
48 PROTECT & ADJUST VALVE BOX TO FINISH GRADE 7 EA $260.00  $1,820.00 $341.00  $2,387.00 $510.00  $3,570.00 $370.33
SUB-TOTAL UTILITY ITEMS **** %%+  xxxxxxx  $43.808.00  ***+¥xx  $41406.70  *¥¥xxx%  $42 976.00 TEERAA K
TOTALBASE BID **** *¥xx  sxxtxxx  $648,113.00  **xxxxx  §708,713.60  *++xt¥x  $711 589.90 FRAK AR

BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E.

BIDS RECORDED BY: JAYNE CANALE, TECHNICAL AIDE Page 2 of 12

9 1UIWYILIIVY



PROJECT NAME: WALLIS ROAD, SUNBEAM AVENUE, 1ST, 2ND & 3RD STREETS ROADWAY & DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

PROJECT NUMBER: 2005135
BID OPENING DATE: OCTOBER 18, 2011
CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS

49
50
51

52

53
54

ITEM

CONTINGENCY ITEMS
24" SOLID WHITE STRIPING (E) THERMO
STORM SEWER CLEANING (24" OR LESS)
6" DIP WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION, CENTER 20' LENGTH OF
RESTRAINED JOINTS
16" DIP WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION, CENTER 20' LENGTH
OF RESTRAINED JOINTS
CONFLICT MANHOLE W/ 36" PIPE & 54" CASING
REMOVE EXISTING VALVE BOX & LID AND INSTALL NEW
VALVE BOX & LID PER LATEST WUD STANDARDS.

TOTAL CONTINGENCY ITEMS

BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E.
BIDS RECORDED BY: JAYNE CANALE, TECHNICAL AIDE

QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE

* K kXK

40
360

2

3
1

7
* kKK

% %k %k %k

LF
LF

EA

EA
EA

EA
* kK

INTERCOUNTY
ENGINEERING, INC.

AMOUNT

2 kKK KKK * KK K KKK
$26.00 $1,040.00
$3.75 $1,350.00
$2,419.00 $4,838.00
$7,069.00 $21,207.00
$9,725.00 $9,725.00
$543.00 $3,801.00
Ak $41,961.00

Page 3 of 12

ROSSO PAVING &

DRAINAGE, INC.

UNIT PRICE  AMOUNT

* KKK KKK K oK K
$33.00 $1,320.00
$5.25 $1,890.00
$4,165.50 $8,331.00
$17,590.00 $52,770.00
$17,230.00 $17,230.00
$341.00 $2,387.00
Ak Ak X $83,928.00

JW CHEATHAM, LLC

UNIT PRICE

A K ok kK kK

$27.00
$2.25

$2,560.00

$11,257.00
$11,560.00

$647.00

X KKK KKK

AMOUNT
Rk KK KK

$1,080.00
$810.00

$5,120.00

$33,771.00
$11,560.00

$4,529.00
$56,870.00

AVERAGE

UNIT PRICE
ok ok ok oK

$28.67
$3.75

$3,048.17

$11,972.00
$12,838.33

$510.33
kKK K K

9 JUsSWYIBIIY




PROJECT NAME: WALLIS ROAD, SUNBEAM AVENUE, 1ST, 2ND & 3RD STREE1
PROJECT NUMBER: 2005135

BID OPENING DATE: OCTOBER 18, 2011

CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS

B&B UNDERGROUND CHARLES S. WHITESIDE, MANCIL'S TRACTOR
CONTRACTORS, INC. INC. SERVICE, INC.
ITEM QTY UNITS UNITPRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE = AMOUNT UNITPRICE  AMOUNT
ROADWAy&DRAINAGE ITEMS % XK XKk XK KKk % 2k % %k %k Xk Xk %K % ok %k %k kK % %k ok %K kK %k Kk %K K K kXK kK 3K XK 3 % Xk Xk Xk 3K % %k % Xk kK Kk
1 MOBILIZATION 1 LS $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $66,126.75 $66,126.75
2 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (INCLUDES PEDESTRIAN MOT) 1 LS $14,500.00 $14,500.00 $6,125.00 $6,125.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00
3 RECORD DRAWINGS 1 LS $11,500.00 $11,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $8,750.00 $8,750.00
4 NPDES COMPLIANCE (SEE SP PAGES) 1 LS $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
5 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 1 LS $18,600.00 $18,600.00 $90,000.00 $90,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00
6 EARTHWORK 1 LS $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $90,000.00 $90,000.00 $65,000.00 $65,000.00
7 SOD (FLORATAM OR EQUAL) 4280  SY $2.00 $8,560.00 $2.75 $11,770.00 $3.00 $12,840.00
8 1Y2" - TYPE S-III ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (2 EQUAL LIFTS) 717 TN $115.00 $82,455.00 $125.00 $89,625.00 $108.00 $77,436.00
9 OPTIONAL BASE (PRIMED) 6" - 8" THICK 8800  SY $9.35 $82,280.00 $9.00 $79,200.00 $6.50 $57,200.00
10 12" COMPACTED SUBGRADE 11970 sy $1.50 $17,955.00 $3.00 $35,910.00 $2.00 $23,940.00
11 6" CONCRETE W/6X6 W1.4 X W1.4 REINFORCEMENT 1020 sy $35.00 $35,700.00 $30.00 $30,600.00 $32.00 $32,640.00
12 COLOR TREATED STAMPED CONCRETE (SP-4) 36 SY $53.00 $1,908.00 $45.00 $1,620.00 $75.00 $2,700.00
13 TYPE F CURB AND GUTTER 5700 LF $11.00 $62,700.00 $8.50 $48,450.00 $10.00 $57,000.00
14 TYPE D CURB 250 LF $11.00 $2,750.00 $8.50 $2,125.00 $10.00 $2,500.00
15 ADJIUST EXISTING GATES/FENCES 1 LS $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
16 RELOCATE EXISTING SABAL PALM - LESS THAN 1 MI 15 EA $450.00 $6,750.00 $150.00 $2,250.00 $100.00 $1,500.00
17 REMOVE EXISTING PINE TREE 2 EA $500.00 $1,000.00 $150.00 $300.00 $250.00 $500.00
18 TRAFFIC CALMING ISLAND SIGNING & RPMS 4 EA $1,000.00 $4,000.00 $1,250.00 $5,000.00 $750.00 $3,000.00
19 15" RCP (CLASS III) 582 LF $33.50 $19,497.00 $27.95 $16,266.90 $30.61 $17,815.02 |
20 15" RCP W/EXFILTRATION TRENCH 481 LF $61.00 $29,341.00 $60.95 $29,316.95 $63.21 $30,404.01
21 18" RCP (CLASS III) 320 LF $38.00 $12,160.00 $33.30 $10,656.00 $34.44 $11,020.80
22 18" RCP W/EXFILTRATION TRENCH 818 LF $64.00 $52,352.00 $63.20 $51,697.60 $66.78 $54,626.04
23 24" RCP (CLASS III) 517 LF $52.00 $26,884.00 $42.05 $21,739.85 $41.95 $21,688.15
24 24" RCP W/EXFILTRATION TRENCH 131 LF $66.50 $8,711.50 $71.10 $9,314.10 $74.71 $9,787.01
25 TYPE "C" DITCH BOTTOM INLET 8 EA $2,750.00 $22,000.00 $2,140.00 $17,120.00 $2,168.25 $17,346.00
26 5' X 6' CUSTOM DITCH BOTTOM INLET 14 EA $4,575.00 $64,050.00 $3,630.00 $50,820.00 $4,121.25 $57,697.50
27 MANHOLES (JBOTTOM TYPE P-8) 3 EA $5,000.00 $15,000.00 $3,250.00 $9,750.00 $2,619.75 $7,859.25
28 CONNECT TO EXISTING DRAINAGE 1 EA $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $2,685.00 $2,685.00 $1,081.50 $1,081.50
29 CONTROL STRUCTURE 1 EA $6,500.00 $6,500.00 $5,200.00 $5,200.00 $4,452.00 $4,452.00
30 STORM SEWER PUMPING (24" OR LESS) 360 LF $5.00 $1,800.00 $2.10 $756.00 $1.16 $417.60
SUB-TOTAL
ROADWAY & DRAINAGE ITEMS **** *xkx *RXXXKX  $743 953,50 *REXKXX  $743,297.40 b L $740,327.63

9 JusmWyoeIIY

BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E.
BIDS RECORDED BY: JAYNE CANALE, TECHNICAL AIDE

Page 4 of 12




PROJECT NAME: WALLIS ROAD, SUNBEAM AVENUE, 1ST, 2ND & 3RD STREE1

PROJECT NUMBER: 2005135
BID OPENING DATE: OCTOBER 18, 2011
CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS

31
32
33

34
35
36
37

38
39
40
41
42

43
44
45
46

47
48

BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E,

BIDS RECORDED BY: JAYNE CANALE, TECHNICAL AIDE

B&B UNDERGROUND

CHARLES S. WHITESIDE,

CONTRACTORS, INC.
ITEM QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
UTILITY ITEMS KKKE KKKk RK KKK ook K kKKK
VALVE & MANHOLE SURVEY 1 LS $2,500.00 $2,500.00
RECORD DRAWINGS 1 LS $2,500.00 $2,500.00
6" DIP HORIZONTAL DEFLECTION W/4 FITTINGS. RESTRAIN
EXISTING PIPE AS REQ'D. 3 EA $2,250.00 $6,750.00
8" DIP W/RESTRAINAED JOINTS 20 LF $38.50 $770.00
8" GATE VALVE & VALVE BOX 1 EA $1,000.00 $1,000.00
BOLLARDS FOR FIRE HYDRANT 4 EA $400.00 $1,600.00

'CONTROL VALVE BOX FOR WATER METER PROTECTION
AND ADJUSTMENT 4 EA $375.00 $1,500.00
SUPPORT & PROTECT 6" WM 24 LF $14.00 $336.00
SUPPORT & PROTECT 16" WM 36 LF $27.00 $972.00
SUPPORT & PROTECT 36" WM 12 LF $52.00 $624.00
DIP FITTINGS WM ' 0.2 TN $10,000.00 $2,000.00
FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY W/8" X 6" TEE, 6" GATE VALVE
AND 6" DIP 1 EA $3,200.00 $3,200.00
RELOCATE EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT TO R/W (10-ft MAX) 4 EA $800.00 $3,200.00
REMOVE FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY 1 EA $200.00 $200.00
PROTECT & ADJUST WATER METER TO FINISH GRADE 36 EA $125.00 $4,500.00
DEFLECT WATER SERVICE W/1%" PVC SCHEDULE 40 PIPE &

- FITTINGS 2 EA $400.00 $800.00
RELOCATE WATER METER TO EDGE OF R/W 3 EA $275.00 $825.00
PROTECT & ADJUST VALVE BOX TO FINISH GRADE 7 EA $120.00 $840.00

SUB-TOTAL UTILITY ITEMS **** kk Rk KK $34,117.00
TOTAL BASE BID **%* kx%xx ok K Kk K

$778,070.50

Page 5 of 12

INC.

UNIT PRICE  AMOUNT

% % A ¥ ok ok %k XK K kK %k ok k
$1,500.00 $1,500.00
$2,000.00 $2,000.00
© $1,760.00 $5,280.00
$46.40 $928.00
$1,140.00 $1,140.00
$500.00 $2,000.00
$78.75 $315.00
$25.85 $620.40
$63.55 $2,287.80
$315.00 $3,780.00
$10,395.00 $2,079.00
$3,695.00 $3,695.00
$1,195.00 $4,780.00
$225.00 $225.00
$250.00 $9,000.00
$500.00 $1,000.00
$500.00 $1,500.00
$500.00 $3,500.00
HEK KKK $45,630.20

% ok ok Xk Xk ok %k

$788,927.60

MANCIL'S TRACTOR
SERVICE, INC.

UNITPRICE  AMOUNT

3k %k Xk Kk Kk kK % K ok XK KKK
$2,500.00 $2,500.00
$8,750.00 $8,750.00
$2,441.25 $7,323.75
$36.33 $726.60
$1,207.50 $1,207.50
© $225.75 $903.00
$187.69 $750.76
$29.77 $714.48
$51.35 $1,848.60
$292.43 $3,509.16
$6,683.25 $1,336.65
$3,969.00 $3,969.00
$1,128.75 $4,515.00
$598.50 $598.50
$173.25 $6,237.00
$320.25 $640.50
$288.75 $866.25
$325.50 $2,278.50
HHAK KKK $48,675.25
*xkXXKE $780,002.88

9 JUAWYIBIIV




PROJECT NAME: WALLIS ROAD, SUNBEAM AVENUE, 1ST, 2ND & 3RD STREE1

PROJECT NUMBER: 2005135
BID OPENING DATE: OCTOBER 18, 2011

CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS

ITEM
CONTINGENCY ITEMS

49 24" SOLID WHITE STRIPING (E) THERMO

50 STORM SEWER CLEANING (24" OR LESS)

51 6" DIP WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION, CENTER 20' LENGTH OF
RESTRAINED JOINTS

52 16" DIP WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION, CENTER 20' LENGTH
OF RESTRAINED JOINTS

53 CONFLICT MANHOLE W/ 36" PIPE & 54" CASING

54 REMOVE EXISTING VALVE BOX & LID AND INSTALL NEW
VALVE BOX & LID PER LATEST WUD STANDARDS.

TOTAL CONTINGENCY ITEMS ***x

BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E.
BIDS RECORDED BY: JAYNE CANALE, TECHNICAL AIDE

QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE

* %k Xk k

40
360

2

3
1

7

* kK kK

LF
LF

EA

EA
EA

EA
* 3%k % K

B&B UNDERGROUND
CONTRACTORS, INC.
AMOUNT
KKK KKK K LT T2 T T
$6.00 $240.00
$5.00 $1,800.00
$3,400.00 $6,800.00
$12,500.00 $37,500.00
$17,000.00 $17,000.00
$270.00 $1,890.00
bl $65,230.00

Page 6 of 12

CHARLES S. WHITESIDE,

INC.

UNIT PRICE
ok ok kK

$25.00
$5.00

$3,000.00

$12,500.00
$12,750.00

$675.00
* KK KK

AMOUNT
ok ok kKK

$1,000.00
$1,800.00

$6,000.00

$37,500.00
$12,750.00

$4,725.00
$63,775.00

MANCIL'S TRACTOR

SERVICE, INC.

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

3K K K KK K Xk kK kKK
$30.00 $1,200.00
$4.99 $1,796.40
$3,974.25 $7,948.50
$16,789.50 $50,368.50
$16,443.00 $16,443.00
$325.50 $2,278.50
HAA Ak Ak $80,034.90

9 JuldwWyde3IIY




PROJECT NAME: WALLIS ROAD, SUNBEAM AVENUE, 1ST, 2ND & 3RD STREE1
PROJECT NUMBER: 2005135
BID OPENING DATE: OCTOBER 18, 2011
CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS AKA SERVICES, INC. M&M ASPHALT RANGER CONSTRUCTION
MAINTENANCE, INC. INDUSTRIES, INC.
ITEM QTY UNITS UNITPRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE  AMOUNT UNIT PRICE = AMOUNT
ROADWAY&DRAINAGE ITEMS % XK %k ¥ kK Xk kK % 3k ok 5k %k sk ok kK K 5k %k Kk K & HK KKK kK K kK K K kK 3 3 2k %k ok Xk %k % 3 %K K Xk K X
1 MOBILIZATION 1 LS $20,000.00  $20,000.00 $52,000.00 $52,000.00 $119,000.00 $119,000.00
2 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (INCLUDES PEDESTRIAN MOT) 1 LS $15,750.00  $15,750.00 $48,000.00 $48,000.00 $13,400.00 $13,400.00
3 RECORD DRAWINGS 1 LS $12,600.00 $12,600.00 $23,500.00 $23,500.00 $4,500.00  $4,500.00
4 NPDES COMPLIANCE (SEE SP PAGES) 1 LS $5,250.00 $5,250.00 $10,800.00 $10,800.00 $6,700.00  $6,700.00
5 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 1 LS $10,000.00  $10,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $18,600.00 $18,600.00
6 EARTHWORK 1 LS $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $37,395.00 $37,395.00 $44,500.00 $44,500.00
7 SOD (FLORATAM OR EQUAL) 4280  SY $3.00  $12,840.00 $2.25  $9,630.00 $5.00 $21,400.00
8 12" - TYPE S-III ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (2 EQUAL LIFTS) 717 TN $150.00 $107,550.00 $101.00 $72,417.00 $97.00 $69,549.00
9 OPTIONAL BASE (PRIMED) 6" - 8" THICK 8800  SY $9.00  $79,200.00 $9.75 $85,800.00 $9.90 $87,120.00
10 12" COMPACTED SUBGRADE 11970  SY $2.45  $29,326.50 $1.50 $17,955.00 $3.50 $41,895.00
11 6" CONCRETE W/6X6 W1.4 X W1.4 REINFORCEMENT 1020  SY $30.00  $30,600.00 $35.85 $36,567.00 $33.00 $33,660.00
12 COLOR TREATED STAMPED CONCRETE (SP-4) 36 sy $70.00 $2,520.00 $140.00  $5,040.00 $150.00  $5,400.00
13 TYPE F CURB AND GUTTER 5700 LF $10.00 $57,000.00 $9.00 $51,300.00 $10.90 $62,130.00
14 TYPE D CURB 250 LF $10.00 $2,500.00 $16.00  $4,000.00 $9.30  $2,325.00
15 ADJUST EXISTING GATES/FENCES 1 LS $5,250.00 $5,250.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00
16 RELOCATE EXISTING SABAL PALM - LESS THAN 1 MI 15 EA $400.00 $6,000.00 $500.00 $7,500.00 $560.00  $8,400.00
17 REMOVE EXISTING PINE TREE 2 EA $525.00 $1,050.00 $250.00 $500.00 $340.00 $680.00
18 TRAFFIC CALMING ISLAND SIGNING & RPMS 4 EA $1,750.00 $7,000.00 $750.00  $3,000.00 $600.00  $2,400.00
19 15" RCP (CLASS III) 582 LF $45.00  $26,190.00 $30.00 $17,460.00 $31.50 $18,333.00
20 15" RCP W/EXFILTRATION TRENCH 481 LF $117.00  $56,277.00 $85.00 $40,885.00 $68.50 $32,948.50
21 18" RCP (CLASS III) 320 LF $50.00 $16,000.00 $36.00 $11,520.00 $37.50 $12,000.00
22 18" RCP W/EXFILTRATION TRENCH 818 LF $120.00 $98,160.00 $97.00 $79,346.00 $71.00 $58,078.00
23 24" RCP (CLASS III) 517 LF $58.00  $29,986.00 $42.00 $21,714.00 $47.50 $24,557.50
24 24" RCP W/EXFILTRATION TRENCH 131 LF $135.00 $17,685.00 $115.00 $15,065.00 $80.00 $10,480.00
25 TYPE "C" DITCH BOTTOM INLET 8 EA $2,500.00  $20,000.00 $2,375.00 $19,000.00 $2,400.00 $19,200.00
26 .5' X 6' CUSTOM DITCH BOTTOM INLET 14 EA $3,700.00 $51,800.00 $3,600.00 $50,400.00 $4,080.00 $57,120.00
27 MANHOLES (JBOTTOM TYPE P-8) 3 EA $3,000.00 $9,000.00 $3,200.00 $9,600.00 $3,650.00 $10,950.00
28 CONNECT TO EXISTING DRAINAGE 1 EA $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,850.00 $1,850.00 $3,000.00  $3,000.00
29 CONTROL STRUCTURE 1 EA $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $6,350.00  $6,350.00 $5,800.00  $5,800.00
30 STORM SEWER PUMPING (24" OR LESS) 360 LF $10.50 $3,780.00 $10.00  $3,600.00 $2.40 $864.00 &
SUB-TOTAL N
ROADWAY & DRAINAGE ITEMS ***¥ *x*x A K kK $751,314.50 *RXAKKX  $782,194.00 *¥RXXRXXX  $797,490.00 §
o
BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E. =
BIDS RECORDED BY: JAYNE CANALE, TECHNICAL AIDE Page 7 of 12 N




PROJECT NAME: WALLIS ROAD, SUNBEAM AVENUE, 1ST, 2ND & 3RD STREE1
PROJECT NUMBER: 2005135
BID OPENING DATE: OCTOBER 18, 2011
CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS AKA SERVICES. INC M&M ASPHALT RANGER CONSTRUCTION
r NG MAINTENANCE, INC. INDUSTRIES, INC.
ITEM QTY UNITS UNITPRICE AMOUNT UNITPRICE  AMOUNT UNITPRICE  AMOUNT
UTILITY ITEMS Kk K & % %k X%k % %K ok Ak K %k K % % %k %k K *k %k % K K KKKk Kk Kk Kk Xk kKK KK kK 3% K Xk K Kk K Kk
31 VALVE & MANHOLE SURVEY 1 1S $6,500.00  $6,500.00 $1,200.00  $1,200.00 $2,800.00  $2,800.00
32 RECORD DRAWINGS 1 1S $6,500.00  $6,500.00 $1,800.00  $1,800.00 $1,690.00  $1,690.00
33 6" DIP HORIZONTAL DEFLECTION W/4 FITTINGS. RESTRAIN
EXISTING PIPE AS REQD. 3 EA $1,750.00  $5,250.00 $3,500.00 $10,500.00 $1,980.00  $5,940.00
34 8" DIP W/RESTRAINAED JOINTS 20 LF $50.00  $1,000.00 $7500  $1,500.00 $52.00  $1,040.00
35 8" GATE VALVE & VALVE BOX 1 EA $1,350.00  $1,350.00 $1,450.00  $1,450.00 $1,280.00  $1,280.00
36 BOLLARDS FOR FIRE HYDRANT 4  EA $400.00  $1,600.00 $800.00  $3,200.00 $37000  $1,480.00
37 CONTROL VALVE BOX FOR WATER METER PROTECTION
AND ADJUSTMENT 4 EA $100.00 $400.00 $475.00 <4 900.00 $90.00 $360.00
38 SUPPORT & PROTECT 6" WM 24 LF $40.00 $960.00 $35.00 $840.00 $29.00 $696.00
39 SUPPORT & PROTECT 16" WM 36 LF $52.00  $1,872.00 $45.00  $1,620.00 $71.00  $2,556.00
40 SUPPORT & PROTECT 36" WM 12 LF $78.00 $936.00 $85.00  $1,020.00 $350.00  $4,200.00
41 DIP FITTINGS WM 02 TN $5,250.00  $1,050.00 $4,500.00 $900.00 $11,700.00  $2,340.00
42 FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY W/8" X 6" TEE, 6" GATE VALVE
AND 6" DIP 1 EA $3,550.00  $3,550.00 $4325.00 ¢4 375,00 $4,150.00  $4,150.00
43 RELOCATE EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT TO R/W (10-ft MAX) 4 EA $650.00  $2,600.00 $1,200.00  $4,800.00 $1,340.00  $5,360.00
44 REMOVE FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY 1 EA $250.00 $250.00 $650.00 $650.00 $250.00 $250.00
45 PROTECT & ADIJUST WATER METER TO FINISH GRADE 36  EA $300.00  $10,800.00 $27500  $9,900.00 $240.00  $8,640.00
46 DEFLECT WATER SERVICE W/1%" PVC SCHEDULE 40 PIPE &
FITTINGS 2 EA $425.00 $850.00 $750.00  $1,500.00 $370.00 $740.00 ‘
47 RELOCATE WATER METER TO EDGE OF R/W 3 EA $550.00  $1,650.00 $975.00  $2,925.00 $330.00 $990.00 \
48 PROTECT & ADJUST VALVE BOX TO FINISH GRADE 7 EA $27000  $1,890.00 $250.00  $1,750.00 $540.00  $3,780.00 ‘
SUB-TOTAL UTILITY ITEMS *¥¥* *xxx  *kxxk%x  $49 008.00 KEXXKXX  $51 780,00 KRXRKRX  $48 202 .00
TOTAL BASE BID **#* %kxx  *kxkkxt  $800,322.50 FrX*KRK  $833 074,00 XRXKKRE  $845 782.00
=
t
5
BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E. &
BIDS RECORDED BY: JAYNE CANALE, TECHNICAL AIDE Page 8 of 12 o




PROJECT NAME: WALLIS ROAD, SUNBEAM AVENUE, 1ST, 2ND & 3RD STREE1

PROJECT NUMBER: 2005135
BID OPENING DATE: OCTOBER 18, 2011
CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS

AKA SERVICES, INC.

ITEM QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
CONTINGENCY ITEMS kKR KKk * o K K K *okok Kk Kk
49 24" SOLID WHITE STRIPING (E) THERMO 40 LF $27.00 $1,080.00
50 STORM SEWER CLEANING (24" OR LESS) 360 LF $9.00 $3,240.00
51 6" DIP WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION, CENTER 20' LENGTH OF
RESTRAINED JOINTS 2 EA $3,000.00 $6,000.00
52 16" DIP WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION, CENTER 20' LENGTH
OF RESTRAINED JOINTS 3 EA $10,000.00 $30,000.00
53 CONFLICT MANHOLE W/ 36" PIPE & 54" CASING 1 EA $11,000.00 $11,000.00
54 REMOVE EXISTING VALVE BOX & LID AND INSTALL NEW
VALVE BOX & LID PER LATEST WUD STANDARDS. 7 EA $300.00 $2,100.00
TOTAL CONTINGENCY ITEMS *¥¥x *kk* * ARk kK $53,420.00

BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E.
BIDS RECORDED BY: JAYNE CANALE, TECHNICAL AIDE

Page 9 of 12

M&M ASPHALT

MAINTENANCE, INC.
UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
ok KKk K R K Kk K
$25.00 $1,000.00
$10.00 $3,600.00
$3,500.00 $7,000.00
$12,750.00 $38,250.00
$15,750.00 $15,750.00
$425.00 $2,975.00
HHA Ak kK $68,575.00

RANGER CONSTRUCTION
INDUSTRIES, INC.

UNIT PRICE

% 5K K Xk K %k K

$28.00
$8.30

$2,700.00

$11,900.00
$12,300.00

$700.00
KK KKKk K

AMOUNT
Kk KK KK

$1,120.00
$2,988.00

$5,400.00

$35,700.00
$12,300.00

$4,900.00
$62,408.00

9 JuswWYdeIIY



PROJECT NAME: WALLIS ROAD, SUNBEAM AVENUE, 1ST, 2ND & 3RD STREE1
PROJECT NUMBER: 2005135
BID OPENING DATE: OCTOBER 18, 2011

CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS FOSTER MARINE COMMUNITY ASPHALT
CONTRACTORS, INC. CORPORATION
ITEM QTY UNITS
ROADWAY & DRAINAGE ITEMS REKK  KkAK 4ok K ok ok o KKk ok 3 ko ok K K 3k K KK kK
1 MOBILIZATION 1 LS $57,500.00 $57,500.00 $35,406.00 $35,406.00
2 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (INCLUDES PEDESTRIAN MOT) 1 LS $13,500.00 $13,500.00 $162,717.00 $162,717.00
3 RECORD DRAWINGS 1 LS $20,300.00 $20,300.00 $6,710.00 $6,710.00
4 NPDES COMPLIANCE (SEE SP PAGES) 1 LS $17,750.00 $17,750.00 $14,992.00 $14,992.00
5 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 1 LS $20,250.00 $20,250.00 $21,508.00 $21,508.00
6 EARTHWORK 1 LS $20,500.00 $20,500.00 $40,361.00 $40,361.00
7 SOD (FLORATAM OR EQUAL) 4280 SY $4.85  $20,758.00 $4.30 $18,404.00
8 1%2" - TYPE S-III ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (2 EQUAL LIFTS) 717 TN $120.00 $86,040.00 $114.00 $81,738.00
9 OPTIONAL BASE (PRIMED) 6" - 8" THICK 8800 SY $18.00 $158,400.00 $10.90 $95,920.00
10 12" COMPACTED SUBGRADE 11970 SY $1.65 $19,750.50 $3.20 $38,304.00
11 6" CONCRETE W/6X6 W1.4 X W1.4 REINFORCEMENT 1020 SY $39.00 $39,780.00 $36.50 $37,230.00
12 COLOR TREATED STAMPED CONCRETE (SP-4) 36 5} 4 $66.50 $2,394.00 $61.30 $2,206.80
13 TYPE F CURB AND GUTTER 5700 LF $13.00 $74,100.00 $11.20 $63,840.00
14 TYPE D CURB 250 LF $18.50 $4,625.00 $11.50 $2,875.00
15 ADJUST EXISTING GATES/FENCES 1 LS $13,150.00 $13,150.00 $67,765.00 $67,765.00
16 RELOCATE EXISTING SABAL PALM - LESS THAN 1 MI 15 EA $575.00 $8,625.00 $405.00 $6,075.00
17 REMOVE EXISTING PINE TREE 2 EA $575.00 $1,150.00 $1,288.00 $2,576.00
18 TRAFFIC CALMING ISLAND SIGNING & RPMS 4 EA $750.00 $3,000.00 $552.00 $2,208.00
19 15" RCP (CLASS III) 582 LF $32.50 $18,915.00 $30.60 $17,809.20
20 15" RCP W/EXFILTRATION TRENCH 481 LF $89.00  $42,809.00 $63.30  $30,447.30
21 18" RCP (CLASS III) 320 LF $37.00 $11,840.00 $34.50 $11,040.00
22 18" RCP W/EXFILTRATION TRENCH 818 LF $93.00 $76,074.00 $66.90 $54,724.20
23 24" RCP (CLASS III) 517 LF $47.00 $24,299.00 $42.00 $21,714.00
24 24" RCP W/EXFILTRATION TRENCH 131 LF $102.00 $13,362.00 $74.80 $9,798.80
25 TYPE "C" DITCH BOTTOM INLET 8 EA $2,000.00 $16,000.00 $2,171.00 $17,368.00
26 5'X 6' CUSTOM DITCH BOTTOM INLET 14 EA $3,400.00 $47,600.00 $4,126.00 $57,764.00
27 MANHOLES (JBOTTOM TYPE P-8) 3 EA $2,750.00 $8,250.00 $2,623.00 $7,869.00
28 CONNECT TO EXISTING DRAINAGE 1 EA $1,575.00 $1,575.00 $1,083.00 $1,083.00
29 CONTROL STRUCTURE ' 1 EA $3,675.00 $3,675.00 $4,457.00 $4,457.00
30 STORM SEWER PUMPING (24" OR LESS) 360 LF $3.50 $1,260.00 $10.50 $3,780.00
SUB-TOTAL
ROADWAY & DRAINAGE ITEMS **x* %xxx% FA Ak kX $847,231.50 Ak Kk $938,690.30

g jusuwyoelly

BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E.
BIDS RECORDED BY: JAYNE CANALE, TECHNICAL AIDE

Page 10 of 12




PROJECT NAME: WALLIS ROAD, SUNBEAM AVENUE, 1ST, 2ND & 3RD STREE]

PROJECT NUMBER: 2005135
BID OPENING DATE: OCTOBER 18, 2011
CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS

31
32
33

34
35
36
37

38
39
40
41
92

43
44
45
46

47
48

ITEM QTY UNITS

) UTILITY ITEMS KEXE KXKK
VALVE & MANHOLE SURVEY 1 LS
RECORD DRAWINGS 1 LS
6" DIP HORIZONTAL DEFLECTION W/4 FITTINGS. RESTRAIN
EXISTING PIPE AS REQ'D. 3 EA
8" DIP W/RESTRAINAED JOINTS 20 LF
8" GATE VALVE & VALVE BOX 1 EA
BOLLARDS FOR FIRE HYDRANT 4 EA
CONTROL VALVE BOX FOR WATER METER PROTECTION
AND ADJUSTMENT 4 EA
SUPPORT & PROTECT 6" WM 24 LF
SUPPORT & PROTECT 16" WM 36 LF
SUPPORT & PROTECT 36" WM 12 LF
DIP FITTINGS WM 0.2 TN
FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY W/8" X 6" TEE, 6" GATE VALVE
AND 6" DIP 1 EA
RELOCATE EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT TO R/W (10-ft MAX) 4 EA
REMOVE FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY 1 EA
PROTECT & ADJUST WATER METER TO FINISH GRADE 36 EA
DEFLECT WATER SERVICE W/1%" PVC SCHEDULE 40 PIPE &
FITTINGS 2 EA
RELOCATE WATER METER TO EDGE OF R/W 3 EA
PROTECT & ADJUST VALVE BOX TO FINISH GRADE 7 EA

SUB-TOTAL UTILITY ITEMS ***¥% kxx

TOTAL BASE BID **** *xxx

BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E.
BIDS RECORDED BY: JAYNE CANALE, TECHNICAL AIDE

FOSTER MARINE
CONTRACTORS, INC.

% kK kK %k %k k %k L2 2 2 33 3
$1,150.00  $1,150.00
$3,100.00  $3,100.00
$6,900.00  $20,700.00

$73.00  $1,460.00
$1,275.00  $1,275.00
$220.00 $880.00
$490.00  $1,960.00
$13.00 $312.00
$18.00 $648.00
$26.00 $312.00
$5,500.00  $1,100.00
$5,200.00  $5,200.00
$1,600.00  $6,400.00
$430.00 $430.00
$220.00  $7,920.00
$300.00 $600.00
$460.00  $1,380.00
$275.00  $1,925.00
¥*XXKXK $56,752.00

% 3K %k % Xk Xk %k

$903,983.50

Page 11 of 12

COMMUNITY ASPHALT
CORPORATION

3% oK K Xk %k ok kK % K K K kK Kk
$2,013.00  $2,013.00
$8,052.00  $8,052.00
$2,444.00  $7,332.00
$36.40 $728.00
$1,209.00  $1,209.00
$226.00 $904.00
$188.00 $752.00
$29.80 $715.20
$51.40  $1,850.40
$293.00  $3,516.00
$6,690.00  $1,338.00
$3,973.00  $3,973.00
$1,130.00  $4,520.00
$599.00 $599.00
$173.00  $6,228.00
$321.00 $642.00
$289.00 $867.00
$326.00  $2,282.00
*XKKKEX  £47 520,60
*XRREKX  $986,210.90

9 1uauWyde3IIy



PROJECT NAME: WALLIS ROAD, SUNBEAM AVENUE, 1ST, 2ND & 3RD STREE]

PROJECT NUMBER: 2005135
BID OPENING DATE: OCTOBER 18, 2011

CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS

ITEM
CONTINGENCY ITEMS

49 24" SOLID WHITE STRIPING (E) THERMO

50 STORM SEWER CLEANING (24" OR LESS)

51 6" DIP WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION, CENTER 20' LENGTH OF
RESTRAINED JOINTS

52 16" DIP WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION, CENTER 20' LENGTH
OF RESTRAINED JOINTS

53 CONFLICT MANHOLE W/ 36" PIPE & 54" CASING

54 REMOVE EXISTING VALVE BOX & LID AND INSTALL NEW
VALVE BOX & LID PER LATEST WUD STANDARDS.

QTY UNITS
KKEK  KkokK
40 LF
360 LF
2 EA
3 EA
1 EA
7 EA

TOTAL CONTINGENCY ITEMS ***x

BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E.
BIDS RECORDED BY: JAYNE CANALE, TECHNICAL AIDE

XKk %k

FOSTER MARINE
CONTRACTORS, INC.
K K XK kK oKk Kk X
$20.00 $800.00
$3.50 $1,260.00
$6,900.00 $13,800.00
$10,700.00 $32,100.00
$11,200.00 $11,200.00
$370.00 $2,590.00
HXEARE Nk $61,750.00

Page 12 of 12

COMMUNITY ASPHALT
CORPORATION

ok Kk ook K ok Kok
$26.30 $1,052.00
$5.00 $1,800.00
$2,786.00 $5,572.00
$11,768.00 $35,304.00
$11,525.00 $11,525.00
$228.00 $1,596.00
HAK A Ak K $56,849.00

9 JulmYyORIIV



2012

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

PALM BEACH COUNTY

BUDGET Transfer

FUND___Unincorporated Improvement

Page _ 1 of _1

BGEX 112811-407

ORIGINAL CURRENT ADJUSTED EXPENDED/ REMAINING
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET ENCUMBERED BALANCE
AS OF
11/28/11
WALLIS RD, SUNBEAM AVE, 1°' THRU 3" STS
3511-365-5202-6551 Road & Street improvements 0 0 740,695 0 740,695 0 740,695
RESERVES
3511-365-9900-9919 Res-St & Drng Improvements 9,173,756 9,501,925 0 740,695 8,761,230
740,695 740,695
SIGNATURE DATE By Board of County Commissioners
j 4 / At Meeting of 01/10/12
Engineering & Public Works A/ [ / / Z(S’ y I
Administration / Budget Approval
OFMB Department — Posted Deputy Clerk to the

Board of County Commissioners

£ INJWHOVLLY




@ e

ATTACHMENT 8
REQ'N NDV 10 "M
INTEROFFICE COMMUNICATION
PALM BEACH COUNTY

BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT
CHANGE ORDERS AND CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATION

DATE: November 28, 2011

TO: Omelio Fernandez, P.E.
Director, PBC Engineering & Public Works Operations

FROM: Guy C. Eggertsson, Fiscal Manager 1 .
Finance and Administration /m—
Water Utilities Department ,—l Py ‘

RE: Wallis Road, Sunbeam Avenue, 1* Street and 3™ Street
Intercounty Engineering, Inc.
WUD 12-020 D

FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS:

Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Capital Expenditures $83.379.00
Operating Costs
Days 0

Is item included in current budget? Yes X  No

Budget Account Number:

Fund Department Unit Object Allocation
4011 721 w007 6543 100%

Recommended Sources of F unds/Summary of Fiscal Impact;

One-time expenditure to be funded from user fees.




ATTACHMENT 9 @

>0 H-O6Y
DEC 01 201 :
TUTEW)

ATMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

Department of Engineering
and Public Works

WVESEIey Seaeh B S Dr\TE: December l, 20' l
IR IR U i
FAR (o e M d0m0 TO; Charles W. Rich, P.E. - Director
WA phe gt conn i Engineering Services Division
i
! FROM: Sam Rohani, U tility Coordinator 6 Q/
" Roadway Production Division
i
! RE: Agreement with Water Utilities Department
Palm Beach County i For Funding of Utility Construction

Board of County

Wallis Rd., Sunbeam Ave., 1™, 2" And 3" s,

Commissioners i
. Roadway and Drainage Improvements
Baren T Sarons , Palm Beach County Project # 2005135
Shetey vana Vive Yo -

Vanlette Wik

. Attached for your files please find the original executed agreements with Water
Seven A ' Utilities department for the subject project.

e Laromaon

fess U Sacamarng

Attachment: WUD Executed Agrecment

Frosalia A favior

" Pc: Alexis Willhite, Director - Administrative Services Division
Elhs Ross. Director - Construction Coordination Division

. Ec: Omelio A. Femandez, P.E., Director- Roadway Production Division
County Administrator ! David [.. Young, P E_, Special Project Manager - Readway Production Division
Chris Dudek, P.E , Design Section - Engineering Services Division

oo Weogn

NOROADWAY C {1y COORDINATION 2051358 W ailis Sunbewn 15t Ind Jd Wi D Signed
Agree NMemo doe

Page 1 of 5




ATTACHMENT 9

Department of Engineering
and Public Works

PO Box 21229
West Falm Beach. F1. 3341612020
(561) 6844000
FAX (561) 684-4050

www phegov com

Palm Beach County
Board of County
Commissioners

Karen T Marcus. Chair
Shelley Vana. \ice Chair
Paulette Burdick
Sreven 1. Abrams
Burt Aaronson
Jess R Santamara

Priscilla A Taylor

County Administrator

Robert Weisman

A2t £apreay pportumry

Vwomartie Ve fieas 10 e

"&»& pnnted on recycled papar

November 10. 201

Mr. Duane Palumbo, P E.

Paim Beach C ounty Water Utilities Department
8100 Forest Hill Boulevard

West Palm Beach. FL. 33413-3336

RE:  Agreement with Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department

For Fuanding of Utility Adjustment '

Wallis Rd., Sunbeam Ave., 1%, 2" And 3 ¢, Roadway and Drainage
Improvements

Palm Beach County Project # 2005135

Dear Mr. Palumbo:
The following letter of agreement is to confirm and document the

understandings of our previous discussions regarding the above referenced
project.

“Water Utilities Department has agreed to jointly participate with Palm Beach

County Engineering in the construction Wallis Rd.. Sunbeam Ave., |3 ond
and 3" s, Intercounty Engineering, Inc. was the lowest responsive,
responsible bidder. The contract for $684,113.00 is anticipated 10 be
awarded by the Board of C ounty Commissioners on January 10. 2012.

Specifically. the Water Utilities budget account noted on page 2 will reflect a
total encumbrance of $83.379.00 which is the summation of the utility

established. a final settlement
will be made by direct charge or credit by Engineering following specific
approval by Water Utilities. Please note that when the Water Utilities
Department decides to complete any of the subject work with its own Jorces,
this same work must be completed in a timely fashion thar will not result in
any delays to the contractor Jor the subject project,

Page 2 of 5




PAGE 2 PROJECT NO. 2005135 WL

If the foregoing is acceptable. please indicate acceptance by signing below and
returning the original to our office for processing.

Sincerely,
Charles W. Rich, P.E.. Director. TanyaN. McConnell, PE..
Engineering Services Division Deputy County Engineer

Accepted and approved by Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department this

- oA \
? day of '\JDWML'J‘Z( L2011,

Water Utilities account # _ 4’0‘\' 1 7/! - WOoOT - 0643

By: %\ DQ p u’ﬁ-{ D t 6€c)m){-.

(SIGNATURE) ! ©O(TTLE)

As Authorized Representative for
Palm Beach County Water Utilities

Piian Shie\d, PE.
(PRINTED NAME)
5L
SR

Enclosure: Attachment “A™ and "B~

Pe. Tanya N. McConnell, P.F.. Deputy County Engineer
Marlene R. Cveritt. Assistant County Attorney
Alexis Wilthite. Director -Administrative Services Division
EHis Ross. Director - Construction Coordination Division

ke: Omelio A Fernandez. P.E. Director- Roadway Production Division
David L Young. PF Special Project Manager Roadway Production Divivion

NROADWAY L 1Y COORDINATHON 2008138 Wil Sunheam I 2ad Grd WL D

\rrecment do

Page 3 of 5




L]

SICV@L ACLEEN A4y Ww-06§
iﬁTTACHMENT 9 v :

ATTACHMENT “B”

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department

PROJECT NAME:  Wallis Rd., Sunbeam Ave., 1™, 2" And 3 S¢.
PROJECT NUMBER: 2005135
CONTRACTOR: Intercounty Engineering, Inc.

ITEM QUANTITY /UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

WUD ITEMS
31 VALVE & MANHOLE SURVEY ILS $2.300.00 $2.300.00
32 RECORD DRAWINGS IS $2.300.00 $2.300.00

33 6" DIP HORIZONTAL DEFLECTION
W FITTINGS. RESTRAIN EXISTING

PIPE AS REQ'D. JEA $2.556.00 $7.668.00
34 8" DIP W-RESTRAINAED JOINTS 20LF $53.00 $1.060.00
s 8" GATE VALVE & VALVE BOX | EA $1.415.00 $1.415.00
36 BOLLARDS FOR FIRE HYDRANT 4EA $367.00 $1.468.00
37 CONTROL. VALVE BOX FOR WATER

METER PROTECTION AND ADJUSTMENT 4EA $240.00 $960.00
i8 SUPPORT & PROTECT 6" WM M LF $37.00 $888.00
39 SUPPORT & PROTECT 16" WM 36 LF $59.00 $2.124.00
10 SUPPORT & PROTECT 36" WM 12LF ‘ $88.00 $1.056.00
41 DIP FITTINGS WM 021IN $9.545.00 $1.909.00
42 HIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY

W 8" X 6" IEE, 6" GATE VALVE AND 6" DIP 1 EA $4.333.00 $4.33200
43 RELOCATE EXISTING FIRE

HYDRANT TOR W (10-R MAX) 4 EA $936.00 $3.744.00
44 REMOVE FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY I EA $584.00 S584 00

45 PROTECT & ADJUST WA TER
METER TO FINISH GRADE 6 EA $229 00 $8.244 N0

Page 4 of 5




L & i)

ATTACHMENT 9

Page 2of 2 WED Agreement Project # 2003135

16 DEFLECT WATER SERVICE W1,
PVC SCHEDULE 40 PIPE & FITTINGS 2EA $525.00 $1.050.00

47 RELOCATE WATER METER TO EDGE OF R'W 3EA $295.00 $885.00

48 PROTECT & ADJUST VALVE BOX TO
FINISH GRADE 7EA $260.00 $1.820.00

SUB-TOTAL WUD UTILITY ITEMS  $43.808.00

[TEM QUANTITY /UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
WUD CONTINGINCY ITEMS
51 6" DIP WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION.
CENTER 20" LENGTH OF RESTRAINED JOINTS 3 EA 241900  $4.838.00
52 16" DIP WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION,
CENTER 20' LENGTH OF RESTRAINED JOINTS 3 EA $7.06000  $21.20700
53 CONFLICT MANHOLE W/ 36" PIPE & 54" CASING | EA $9.72500  $9.725.00

54 REMOVE EXISTING VALVE BOX & LID AND
INSTALL NEW VALVE BOX & LID PER LATEST

WUD STANDARDS 7EA $543.00 $3.801 00
SUB-TOTAL WUD CONTINGINCY UTILITY ITEMS $39,571.00 /
TOTAL WUD UTILITY ITEMS $83,379.00 \/
.
Page 5 of 5
N ROADWAY LI Y ( OORDINATION 2008138 W allis Sunbeam 18t 2nd 3rd WUD Mtachment B dog




